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SUMMARY 
 

1. The attached report sets out the unaudited financial performance of the Surrey 

Police Group (i.e. OPCC and Chief Constable combined) as at the year-end 31st 

March 2021. It compares the Group financial results with the budgets approved 

by my predecessor Mr David Munro in February 2021 for the financial year 

2021/22.  

 

2. In terms of Revenue expenditure £260.1m has been incurred leading to an 

underspend of £1.7m or 0.6%. With regard to Capital £8.1m of expenditure has 

been incurred resulting in an underspend against the original plan of £10.1m. 

Further details are given late on in this paper 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3. The Police and Crime Panel is asked to Note the content of the report and 

comment as appropriate 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION/PAPERS/ANNEXES 
 
 

4. The attached report – Annexe A – sets out the performance in more detail 
 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

 

Name:  Kelvin Menon 

Title:  Chief Financial Officer – Surrey OPCC 

Email:  kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk 
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Annexe A  
 

Unaudited Financial Outturn Report for 2021/22 
 

Introduction 

 
1. This report provides the force budget and capital position for Surrey Police Group 

as at 31st March 2022. The figures presented are draft and may subject to change 

until the external audit sign the annual statement of accounts. It does however 

give a reasonable indication to Members of the performance for the year 

 

Group Revenue Financial Performance for the Year 

 

2. The Surrey Police Group, which consists of the Force and the OPCC, has a 

revenue underspend of £1.7m for the year as shown in the table below: 

 

 

Total 
2021/22 
Budget 

£m 

Total 
2021/22 
Outturn 

£m 

Variance 
£m 

OPCC  2.8 2.6 (0.2) 

Force 258.9 257.5 (1.4) 

Group Expenditure 
2021/22 

261.7 260.1 (1.6) 

Less: Funding (261.7) (261.8) (0.1) 

Net Group underspend 
for year 

0.0 (1.7) (1.7) 

 

3. It will be proposed to the PCC that the underspend will be transferred to reserves 

to support major projects and meet future financial challenges. This is explained 

in more detail in the Reserves section of this paper. 

 

4. The Group underspend represents 0.7% of the budget and is shown in more detail 

in the table below: 
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5. Included within the figures above are the costs of running the OPCC which, at the 

year end, is £0.2m under budget. This is shown in the table below:  

 

 

 

6. OPCC Operational costs represent 0.4% of group total group expenditure. They 

include things such as wages and salaries, office costs, audit and governance etc. 

 

7. OPCC commissioned services includes services commissioned for victims, 

community safety and crime prevention. During the year almost £4.4m was given 

out and ringfenced funding of £2.8m was received from Government, including an 

additional £1.4m which was bid for and received in year.  

 

8. The notes below are provided to give the Panel more detail on some of the key 

group expenditure areas. 

 

Wages and Salaries 

 

9. Wages represents the largest category of expense for the group representing 84% 

of the budget. The underspend of £3.695m for the year is further broken down as 

follows:  

 

Budget Actual Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

OPCC Operational Costs 1,267 1,128 -139 

OPCC Commissioned Services 1,687 1,628 -59 

NET OPCC BUDGET/OUTTURN 2,954 2,756 -198 

Mar-22

Actual  £'000 Budget £'000 Variance £'000

Payroll 215,166 218,861 (3,695)

Premises Related Expenditure 11,575 11,819 (244)

Transport Related Expenditure 5,160 4,837 323

Supplies & Services 35,860 33,283 2,577

Capital f inancing and Financial Reporting 10,456 6,329 4,127

Grants & Income (18,132) (13,403) (4,729)

Total 260,086                   261,726                   (1,640)                      

Full Year
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10. The £3.9m underspend in Police Officer pay is made up of a number of different 

elements as follows: 

 

a. Pay Rates 

 

In the budget it was assumed that the average pay per officer would be 

£55,606 however it was in fact £54,159 leading to a pay rate saving of £3m 

 

b. Officer Numbers 

 

It was assumed in the budget that there would be an average of 2,106 officers 

in post during the year. In April 2021 there were 2,060 officers and this rose to 

a peak of 2,123 in January 2022 falling back to 2,085 in March 2022. When 

averaged out this was equivalent to 2,077 per month resulting in a saving of 

£1.6m. However, this needs to be offset with the 2% budgeted vacancy margin 

of £2.3m giving an overspend of £0.7m 

 

c. Secondments and allowances 

 

The force benefitted from additional income of £1.6m from seconded 

employees to other Forces for example for G7 and the Climate conference. 

 

11. The £1.6m underspend in Police Staff pay is also made up of a number of different 

elements as follows: 

 

a. Pay Rates 

 

In the budget it was assumed that the average pay per officer would be 

£39,938 however it was in fact £39,983 leading to a pay rate overspend of 

£0.1m 

 

Mar-22

Actual  £'000 Budget £'000 Variance £'000

Police Officer Pay 122,753                   126,604                   (3,851)

Police Officer Overtime 6,385                       4,890                       1,495

Police Staff Pay 77,052                     78,692                     (1,639)

Police Staff Overtime 1,725                       1,144                       581

Other Employee Expenses 4,290                       4,313                       (23)

Temporary or Agency Staff 1,095                       465                          630

Restructure, Training & Conference Costs 1,865                       2,753                       (888)

Total 215,166                   218,861                   (3,695)                      

Full Year
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b. Staff Numbers 

 

It was assumed in the budget that there would be an average of 2,023 staff in 

post during the year. In April 2021 there were 1,864 staff but this fell to 1,819 

in December 2021 rising to 1,842 in March 2022. When averaged out this was 

equivalent to 1,850 per month resulting in a vacancy saving of £6.9m. 

However, this needs to be offset against the 5% vacancy rate of £4m and the 

central vacancy rate of £2m, both of which are built into the budget, leading to 

a net saving of £0.9m. 

 

c. Secondments and allowances 

 

As a result of there being so many vacant posts there was a saving of £0.8m 

in shift allowances. 

 

12. Overtime costs for both officers and staff exceeded the budget by £2.1m. This 

averages out at £3,215 per officer and £932 per member of staff. Overtime was 

driven by a combination of vacancies, secondments, and sickness. For officer’s 

neighbourhood teams and joint ops had the largest overtime cost whereas for staff 

it was contact and specialist crime.  

 

13. Agency costs were £0.6m over budget due to staff being required in Operations 

Command, DDaT and Commercial & Finance Services. This was due to the fact 

that it was either not possible to recruit permanently or specific skills were required 

for a particular project. 

 

14. Training & restructuring underspent by £0.9m in the main due to Police Now and 

DHEP university fees being less than expected. There were also additional 

savings due to training being delayed due to covid and other considerations.  
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Non-pay Budgets 

 

15. Non pay cost budgets were overspent by £2.1m and are shown in the table below: 

  

 

 

16. Premises by £0.2m being made up of underspends in business rates, utilities and 

general cleaning 

 

17. Transport overspent by £0.3m most of which related to fuel and servicing.  

 

 

18. Supplies & Services was overspent by £2.5m. Of this £1.7m is due to legal costs 

on claims, consultants’ costs relating to BTF and the charging to revenue of costs 

associated with Leatherhead now that the decision has been made to re-develop 

Mount Browne. The remainder relates to ICT projects such as Storm offset by 

savings on equipment and forensics. In addition, unbudgeted expenditure relating 

to grants, such as safer streets, is also shown here but offset by unbudgeted 

income below.   

 

19. Financing is showing an overspend of £4.1m, which relates funding used to fund 

capital projects in areas such as BTF, IT Hardware, Digital Recording, and Smart 

Storm. The Government provide almost no capital grant, so all capital expenditure 

has to be funded from revenue, borrowing or capital receipts. 

 

20. Income is £4.7m over budget and includes any income the Force receives which 

is not Core Government Grant or Council Tax. Specialist Crime received higher 

than expected income for Surrey officers posted to regional units (£1.1m); 

Operations have higher income than expected (£0.4m) largely due to COP26 and 

G7 reimbursement; People Services are reported additional income against 

officers posted on Secondment (£0.7m) together with higher than expected 

Apprenticeship Levy (£0.1m).  The PCC for Surrey received an overachievement 

of income of government funding (£1.6m) for victim support offset by payment of 

the grants  

   

Mar-22

Actual  £'000 Budget £'000 Variance £'000

Premises Related Expenditure 11,575                     11,819                     (244)                         

Transport Related Expenditure 5,160                       4,837                       323                           

Supplies & Services 35,860                     33,283                     2,577                        

Capital Financing and Financial Reporting 10,456                     6,329                       4,127                        

Grants & Income (18,132)                    (13,403)                    (4,729)                      

Total 44,920                     42,865                     2,055                        

Full Year
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Delivery of Savings 

 

21. The whole of the £6.4m savings target for 2021-22 was achieved by the end of the 

year. However, the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, as prepared for budget 

setting in February 2022, indicated that further savings will be required as in the 

table below: 

 

  

22. Recent events, such as the increase in the rate of inflation, is likely to increase the 

future savings still further. Work is currently being done to ascertain how these 

savings can be delivered whilst minimising the impact on front line services 

  

2021/22  £m 2022/23 £m 2023/24 £m 2024/25 £m 2025/26 £m

Red 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0

Amber 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.0

Green 6.4 3.0 0.4 0.0 0.0

Gap 0.0 0.2 -5.1 -2.9 -4.4

-6.0

-4.0

-2.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

Surrey 5 Year Efficiency Plan £m

Gap Green Amber Red
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Precept and Uplift Investment 
 

23. 21/22 represented the second year in the Government’s Uplift program for new 

officers. In addition, the PCC approved a precept increase in February 2021 to 

provide additional Police Officers and Staff to provide improved services to the 

public. The year-end position is shown in the table below:  

 

 

 

24. As can be seen recruitment targets for Police Officers have been achieved. 

However, investment in police staff posts has not all been completed by the year 

end due to delays in recruiting caused by the challenging labour market at the 

moment.  

 

Capital Financial Performance for the Year 

 

25. The table below gives a summary of Capital Spend against budget for the year: 

Capital Summary 

2021/22 
Total Budget 

£000 

2021/22 
Spend 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

DDaT Strategy           4,534         1,817      (2,716) 

ERP                 -               -             -  

Commercial and Finance Services           5,329         3,569      (1,760) 

Specialist Crime           1,624         1,098        (526) 

Operations              727           785           58  

Corporate Services           5,532           483      (5,049) 

Local Policing              438           358          (81) 

Total          18,185         8,111    (10,074) 

 
26. A capital budget of £19.3m was approved by the previous PCC in February 2021. 

In addition, slippage of £6.7m was carried froward from the previous year and there 

have been various other movements, such as transfer to revenue and further 

slippage resulting in an adjusted capital budget of £18.2m.  

27. There have been significant underspends in areas such as DDaT, Commercial and 

Finance (which includes Vehicles) and Corporate (which includes BTF). This is 

Expected increase at March 2022 Investment 

provided 

Actual 

At 31/3/22 

Employee Group FTE FTE 

Police Officers – Uplift growth 73.4 73.4 

Police Officers – Precept growth 10.0 10.0 

Police Staff – Precept growth 67.0 59.0 

Total 150.4 142.4 
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mainly due to expenditure being reprofiled rather than actual savings and some of 

these will be carried forward in to 22/23. A more detailed report showing each 

scheme is in Appendix 1 

28. The Force manages capital schemes over a rolling 2-year period enabling projects 

to be bought forward or deferred. During the year agreed budget virements of £2m 

have been approved and approval will be sought for a further £8.7m to be carried 

froward as follows: 

 

 

 

29. Capital has been funded using a combination of funding sources as set out in the 

table below: 

 

Source of Funding 

 Financing 

YTD Actual 
£m 

 Financing 

Budget 
£m 

 Variance 
£m 

Home Office Capital Grant 0.2 0.2 (0.0) 

Other Grants and Income 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 

Capital Receipts 0.5 4.3 (3.8) 

Revenue Funding 6.4 3.1 3.3 

*Borrowing 0.0 10.6 (10.6) 

Resources Carried Forward 1.1 0.0 1.1 

Total 8.2 18.2 (10.0) 

* Any borrowing is subject to PCC approval   

 
30. Due to the delay in the new HQ project no new borrowing was required however 

assets could also not be sold resulting in a shortfall in Capital Receipts. This meant 

that more capital schemes than budgeted had to be funded from revenue. 

31. The only borrowing entered in to by the PCC relates to £15.6m borrowed to fund 

the purchase of the Leatherhead site in March 2019. This is now in the process of 

being disposed of following the decision to redevelop Mount Browne.  
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Reserves 

 

32. All reserves are under the control of the PCC rather than the Force. The force has 

requested that the PCC approves the transfer of the underspend to reserves as 

follows:  

 

 £0.2m to the OPCC Operational Reserves representing the 

underspend on the OPCC budget;  

 £0.5m to Cost of Change Reserve to fund service investment; 

 £1.0m to the General Reserve to ensure it remains at 3% of 

expenditure - the minimum recommended by CIPFA.  

 
33. The table below sets out the estimated unaudited reserves as at 31st March 2022 

inclusive of the changes outlined above: 

 
34. The majority of reserves have been earmarked for specific projects or initiatives. 

In terms of non-earmarked reserves when Surrey’s are compared to other Forces, 

they are at the lower end nationally 

 

Audit 

 
35. The results, as presented, are unaudited and may be subject to change by the 

External Auditors. Although it is proposed that the statutory deadline for auditors 

to report for 21/22 be extended 30th November this is unlikely to be deliverable by 

Balance at 

31 March 

2021

£'000

Transfers 

In 

2021-22

£'000

Transfers 

Out

2021-22

£'000

Balance at 

31 March 

2022

£'000

Provisions:

Restructuring Provision (109) 0 0 (109)

Legal Claims Provision (2,931) 0 0 (2,931)

Total Provisions (3,040) 0 0 (3,039)

Balance at 

31 March 

2021

£'000

Transfers 

In

 

£'000

Transfers 

Out

£'000

Balance at 

31 March 

2022

£'000

General Fund

General Fund (7,257) (1,035) 0 (8,292)

Chief Constable Reserve (1,071) 0 0 (1,071)

Earmarked Reserves:

OPCC Operational Reserve (1,150) (234) 150 (1,234)

PCC Estate Strategy Reserve (3,200) 0 0 (3,200)

Cost of Change Reserve (2,651) (513) 0 (3,164)

Ill Health/Injury Reserve (1,060) 0 504 (556)

Covid19 Reserve (1,751) (348) 0 (2,099)

Insurance Reserve (1,624) (989) 651 (1,962)

Total Reserves (19,764) (3,119) 1,305 (21,578)
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audit firms. Although no significant changes to the results are expected any 

material changes will be reported to Panel members as appropriate.    

 
Equalities and Diversity Implications   

 

36. There are none arising from this report 

 

Summary 

 

37. This year the Force has had to deal with the consequences of the end of the 

pandemic after the period of lockdown. This not only lead to an increase in demand 

for services as crime picked up but also as the economy improved difficulty in filling 

staff posts. This was mainly because the Force was unable to match the pay 

offered in the private sector and indeed this is worsening as we move in to 2022/23. 

This resulted in a greater number of vacant posts than expected which whilst 

having a financial benefit has put strain on some parts of the organisation. 

38. Officer numbers have been maintained through the uplift program but the need to 

provide officer for G7 and other international conferences has taken officers away 

from Surrey. Although this also has been a financial benefit it has also increased 

the level of overtime needed to maintain services.   

39. A number of Capital projects, particularly those related to IT, have not proceeded 

as quickly as they should have, and this is reflected in the level of carry forwards 

requested. The largest slippage was caused by a reappraisal of the new HQ project 

however now the final direction has been determined this should proceed at pace.  

40. All these factors together have meant that the budget has been significantly 

underspent for the year enabling more revenue to be used for capital and for money 

to be put in to reserves. However, these benefits are only one off rather than on-

going. i.e. G7 was only in 2021/22, staff posts still need to be filled etc. Hence 

whilst this year has ended well and enabled money to be put in to reserves it does 

not address the longer-term financial pressures the Force has. In order to meet 

these more transformational changes will be required and the work on identifying 

this has just commenced. The increase in reserves this year will help with the 

delivery of this change by providing investment to generate savings, deliver 

efficiency and improve performance.    
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Appendix A 

 
Detailed Capital Budget and Outurn for 2021/22 
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